

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED,
BAM TRADING SERVICES INC.,
BAM MANAGEMENT US HOLDINGS
INC., AND CHANGPENG ZHAO,

Defendants.

No. 1-23-cv-01599-ABJ-ZMF

**PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Proposed Amendments Are Not Futile..... 6

 A. The PAC Plausibly Alleges Binance’s Post-ICO Unregistered Offers and Sales of BNB to Employees Violated Securities Act Section 5..... 7

 B. The PAC Cures Pleading Deficiencies as to Binance’s Unregistered Offers and Sales of Simple Earn, in Violation of Securities Act Section 5..... 9

 C. The PAC Cures Pleading Deficiencies as to the Exchange Act Claims Based on Defendants’ Intermediating Transactions in BNB as it Was Offered and Sold as a Security 13

 1. *Investment of Money* 13

 2. *Common Enterprise* 14

 3. *Reasonable Expectation of Profits From the Efforts of Others* 19

 D. The PAC Plausibly Alleges Exchange Act Claims Based on Defendants’ Intermediating Transactions in the Ten Crypto Assets That Are Offered and Sold as Securities 23

 1. *Investment of Money* 25

 2. *Common Enterprise* 26

 3. *Reasonable Expectation of Profits From the Efforts of Others* 28

II. Amendment is in the Interests of Justice, and There is No Basis to Deny the SEC’s Motion..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Balestra v. Atbcoin LLC,
380 F. Supp. 3d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 28

Djourabchi v. Self,
240 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 34

Dufoe v. DraftKings, Inc.,
2024 WL 3278637 (D. Mass. Jul. 2, 2024)..... 22

Firestone v. Firestone,
76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 5

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962)..... 5

Friel v. Dapper Labs, Inc.,
657 F. Supp. 3d 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)..... 31

Frisch v. Likeopedia, LLC,
2024 WL 3938345 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2024)..... 8

**Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,
756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 11, 12, 17, 28

Hocking v. Dubois,
885 F. 2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1989) 14, 17

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft,
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 6

In re BitConnect Secs. Litig.,
2019 WL 9104318 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2019)..... 17, 18

In re Interbank Funding Corp. Securities Litig.,
629 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 5

**In re Ripple Labs, Inc. Litig.*,
2024 WL 3074379 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 20, 2024)..... 14, 17, 19

Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth,
471 U.S. 681 (1985)..... 16

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 5

Patterson v. Jump Trading LLC,
2024 WL 49055 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2024) 14, 17

Ramos v. Barr,
2020 WL 13695151 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2020) 34

SEC v. Banner Fund Int’l,
211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 16

SEC v. Better Life Club of America, Inc.,
995 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1998) 10

**SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.*,
320 U.S. 344 (1943) 22, 33

**SEC v. Coinbase, Inc. et al.*,
2024 WL 1304037 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2024) passim

SEC v. Edwards,
540 U.S. 389 (2004) 12

**SEC v. Genesis Glob. Cap., LLC*,
2024 WL 1116877 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2024) 10, 11, 12

SEC v. Int’l Loan Network, Inc.,
770 F. Supp. 668 (D.D.C. 1991),
aff’d 968 F.2d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 18

SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.,
492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 31

**SEC v. LBRY*,
39 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.N.H. 2022) 30

SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.,
102 F.3d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 11

**SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.*,
87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996) passim

SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.,
898 F. Supp. 14 (D.D.C. 1995),
rev’d on other grounds, 87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 18

**SEC v. Payward, Inc., et al.*,
No. 3:23-cv-06003-WHO (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2024) passim

SEC v. Shavers,
2014 WL 12622292 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2014) 8

**SEC v. Telegram*,
448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 18, 23

**SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.*,
2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 31, 2023) 17

**SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*,
328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... passim

United Housing Foundation, Inc. v. Forman,
421 U.S. 837 (1975)..... 22

United States v. Bowdoin,
770 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011) 13

Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.,
940 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1991) 8

Wilcox v. Georgetown Univ.,
2023 WL 2734224 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2023)
aff'd. 2024 WL 1739266 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 23, 2024)..... 35
